

26th September 2025

FOI REF: 25/586

Eastbourne District General Hospital
Kings Drive
Eastbourne
East Sussex
BN21 2UD

Tel: 0300 131 4500 Website: www.esht.nhs.uk

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT

I am responding to your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act. The answers to your specific questions are as follows:

Clarification was sought with regard to our Trust not coding for primary or secondary Immunodeficiency just immunodeficiency and confirmation was received as follows:

For questions 1-3. You can use the following codes: Primary Immunodeficiency D80 (Immunodeficiency with predominantly antibody defects)

Secondary Immunodeficiency as D84.81 (Immunodeficiency due to conditions classified elsewhere), D84.821 (Immunodeficiency due to drugs), and D84.822 (Immunodeficiency due to external causes). "Immunodeficiency, unspecified" is D84.9

Chronic inflammatory demyelinating polyradiculoneuropathy G61.8 Other inflammatory polyneuropathies

If the individual indications cannot be easily deduced, you can do the total for both primary and secondary immunodeficiency.

- 1) The number of unique patients with a recorded diagnosis of Primary Immunodeficiency (PID) in Q2'25(April, May, and June 2025).
 - a) Of these PID patients, what is the number of PID patients treated with Immunoglobulin in Q2'25(April, May, and June 2025) If possible, segment patients by brand used e.g 5 patients on Cuvitru.

Trade Name	Count of Patients	
Flebogamma DIF	1	
Gamten	14	
Gamunex	1	
Kiovig	13	
Octagam	5	
Panzyga	1	
Privigen	15	

b) How of these Ig treated PID patients are naïve (new starts) in Q2'25(April, May, and June 2025)?

10.

- 2) The number of unique patients with a recorded diagnosis of Secondary Immunodeficiency (SID) in Q2'25(April, May, and June 2025).
 - a) Of these SID patients, what is the number of SID patients treated with Immunoglobulin in Q2'25(April, May, and June 2025? If possible, segment patients by brand used?

Trade Name	Count of Patients	
Gamten	5	
Kiovig	3	
Privigen	5	

b) How of these Ig treated SID patients are naïve (new starts) in Q2'25(April, May, and June 2025)?

0.

- 3) The number of unique patients with a recorded diagnosis of Chronic inflammatory demyelinating polyradiculoneuropathy (CIDP) in Q2'25(April, May, and June 2025).
 - a) Of these SID patients, what is the number of CIDP patients treated with Immunoglobulin in Q2'25(April, May, and June 2025? If possible, segment patients by brand used?

Trade Name	Count of Patients	
Gamten	6	
Gamunex	2	
Kiovig	1	
Privigen	7	

b) How of these Ig treated CIDP patients are naïve (new starts) in Q2'25(April, May, and June 2025)?

0.

4) The number of immunoglobulin vials/volume in grams distributed to East Sussex Healthcare Trust in each month for April, May, and June 2025, broken down by product (see below). I would also like to request the number of patients East Sussex Healthcare Trust by brand if available:

		Quantity	Number of Patients
•	Vigam	-	-
•	Flebogamma DIF	1 vial	1
•	Gammaplex	-	-
•	Gamunex-C	97 vials	6
•	Octagam	12 bottles	6
•	Gamten	233 vials	42
•	Kiovig	125 vials	31
•	Intratect	-	-
•	Privigen	205 vials	45
•	Iqymune	-	-
•	Gammanorm	-	-
•	Subcuvia	-	-
•	Subgam	-	-
•	Hizentra	-	-
•	Hyqvia	-	-
•	Cuvitru	-	-
•	Panzyga	11 bottles	3
•	Xembify	-	-
•	Cutaquig	-	-
•	Vyvgart (Efgartigimod)	-	-

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Should you be dissatisfied with the Trust's response to your request, you have the right to request an internal review. Please write to the Freedom of Information Department (<u>eshtr.foi@nhs.net</u>), quoting the above reference, within 40 working days. The Trust is not obliged to accept an internal review after this date.

Should you still be dissatisfied with your FOI request, you have the right of complaint to the Information Commissioner at the following address:

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Telephone: 0303 123 1113

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information Department esh-tr.foi@nhs.net